

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 490 OF 2026

Shri. Dhanai Nandlal PrasadPetitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.Respondents

Ms. Lakshmi V. i/b. Mr. Ayaz Khan and Ms. Zehra Charania, for the
Petitioner.

Ms. M. M. Deshmukh I/c Addl. PP. For the State.

Mr. Abhijeet Kale, Malad Police Station.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 07th MAY, 2026

P.C. :-

1. The learned Addl. PP is ready with the matter.
2. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner is not available.
3. List this Petition on **22nd June, 2026**, in the ‘**Urgent Category**’.

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.) (RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)